

## TERRITORY OF GUAM OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR AGAÑA, GUAM 96910 U.S.A.

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 94-05

Declaring a Public Health and Safety Emergency and Authorizing Emergency Procurement by the Public Utility Agency of Guam.

WHEREAS, Public Law 22-131 directs the Public Utility Agency of Guam to institute emergency measures to upgrade and replace undersized water lines in Lalo, Mangilao and Carlos Heights, Tumon; and

WHEREAS, 5 GCA §5215 authorizes the Governor to declare an emergency situation exists and thus, allow the Public Utility Agency of Guam ("PUAG") to use emergency procurement procedures; and

WHEREAS, both the Governor and Legislature recognizing the basic public health need to provide water and through the enactment of Public Law 22-131 have declared an emergency requiring immediate upgrading and replacement of certain water lines;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, JOSEPH F. ADA, Governor, by the authority vested in me by the Organic Act of Guam and the laws of Guam order that: The Chief Officer of the Public Utility Agency of Guam is authorized to use emergency procurement procedures for the purpose of upgrading and replacing undersized water lines in Lalo, Mangilao and Carlos Heights, Tumon as set forth in Public Law 22-131.

SIGNED AND PROMULGATED, at Agana, Guam this 17th day of June, 1994.

JOSEPH F. ADA Governor of Guam

COUNTERSIGNED:

FRANK F. BLAS

Lieutenant Governor of Guam